

No. 21-71266

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FOUNDATION FOR A BEAUTIFUL LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jonathan S. Kanter
Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson

Robert J. Wiggers
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Acting Deputy General Counsel

Adam G. Crews
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. LOW POWER FM RADIO SERVICE	4
B. THE FOUNDATION’S LOW POWER FM PERMIT AND LICENSE APPLICATION.....	5
C. THE COMMISSION’S RULEMAKING AND <i>ORDER</i> ON REVIEW	7
D. THE FOUNDATION’S PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	8
E. FINAL DENIAL OF THE FOUNDATION’S APPLICATIONS	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DISMISSING THE FOUNDATION’S PROCEDURALLY DEFICIENT PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	13
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> SATISFIES THE APA.	17
A. The Commission’s Decision Was Reasonable And Reasonably Explained.....	17
B. The Foundation Had Proper Notice.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Bamford v. FCC</i> , 535 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Colorado Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 118 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	16
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	18
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	11, 17
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	18
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	15
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	15, 23
<i>Mora-Meraz v. Thomas</i> , 601 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Sioux Valley Rural Telev., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	11, 14
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	20
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	4, 12, 14, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706	11, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	3
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	3, 12, 17
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	2, 3, 4, 7
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 312(b)	7
47 U.S.C. § 316.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 319.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 319(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 319(b)	1, 5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 319(c).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	3
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	3
Local Community Radio Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-371, 124 Stat. 4072 (2011)	10, 23
 Regulations:	
47 C.F.R. § 1.3.....	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1)	3
47 C.F.R. § 1.429.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(b)	12, 13
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(b)(3)	15, 16
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(i)	13
47 C.F.R. § 73.854.....	2, 10, 23
47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(e).....	1, 5, 23
 Administrative Materials:	
Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>Foundation for a Beautiful Life, Inc.</i> , FCC 21-112, 2021 WL 4953707 (rel. Oct. 25, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-1239 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 22, 2021)	2, 5, 6, 7, 10
